
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Physical activity in children and young people: Evidence session 

with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education, and the Minister for Culture, 

Tourism and Sport 

(09.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education (09.00 – 10.00) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport 

David Rosser - Head of Sport, Welsh Government 

John Pugsley - Head of Arts, Humanities and Wellbeing Branch, Welsh 

Government 

Nathan Cook - Head of Healthy and Active Branch, Welsh Government 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.30)   

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Local Government Association - 4 May 

2018 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

3.2 Reply from the Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair - 30 May 

2018 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 Active Healthy Kids – Wales 2018 Report 

 (Pages 43 - 48)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.30 - 11.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Inquiry into the Physical Activity of Children and Young People 

1. Introduction

Substantially increasing levels of physical activity across Wales is a key commitment 

of our national strategy Prosperity for All. This reflects the importance which physical 

activity plays in supporting a healthy and active nation and is an integral part of 

preventative health across a range of cross-government portfolio areas.  

The importance of physical activity for children and young people is clear. It has 

multiple benefits for children’s physical, mental and social needs and aids strong 

growth, co-ordination and helps to reduce the risk of children becoming overweight 

or obese. The risks of being sedentary are well evidenced and unhealthy behaviours 

at an early stage are often taken with us into later life.  

There is a significant amount of work taking place across Government to promote 

physical activity.  This ranges from the co-ordinated sport and community activities 

delivered for us by Sport Wales to increasing physical activity within daily routines, 

delivered by a range of government departments. Actions taken by government have 

helped to: 

 Set an enabling legislative framework;

 Invest in infrastructure and programmes;

 Set policies to promote healthy settings;

 Promote leadership and collaboration; and

 Measure and monitor change.

Many challenges remain.  Although there is an upward trend in sport participation, 

levels of physical activity in children and young people have remained stubbornly 

low.  There are also inequalities such as a significant difference in physical activity 

levels between boys and girls.  A notable trend is for young people of both sexes 

between the ages of 14-21 to drop out of sport. 

Prosperity for All sets out a clear high level commitment across Welsh Government 

to increasing levels of physical activity.  This document presents examples of 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-18-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 24



2 
 

initiatives currently under way and opportunities for collaborative working to deliver 

this commitment. 

2.
[...]
f Regeneration and Sustainable Development 

The Welsh Local Government Association

4 May 2018 

Dear Tim 

The National Assembly for Wales’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee is 

currently undertaking an inquiry into physical activity of children and young 

people in Wales. 

Physical inactivity is considered to be the fourth leading risk factor for mortality. 

The Welsh Government has previously estimated the cost of physical inactivity to 

Wales as being £650 million per year. We know that active children are more likely 

to become active adults and we also know the importance of physical activity in 

tackling obesity. 

As part of its inquiry, the Committee has considered the facilities available for use 

by young people. In particular, we have reflected on the importance of appropriate 

space for play being taken into account when planning new developments. 

We believe that safe and accessible green spaces should be provided where any 

new substantial housing is to be permitted in order to ensure that a lack of space 

for play is not a barrier to increasing the levels of physical activity among children 

in Wales. We are aware of bad practice examples of instances where new housing 

developments have failed to provide appropriate spaces to play.  

We are aware that the Welsh Government is currently consulting on a revised 

version of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 10) to bring it in line with the Well-being 

of Future Generations Act. However, we would be grateful to hear your views on 

what you believe is required to ensure that appropriate green spaces are a key 

part of all new development planning. 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-18-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 3.1

http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=448
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19490
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIss
[...]
ommittee’s inquiry into physical activity of children and 

young people. On 4 fronts: 

1. The data and processes represent key insights into behaviour, settings, policies

and investments.

2. The outcomes and recommendations for what needs to be done to join up insight

and research data across Wales.

3. The academic talent and knowledge of experts in this area across Wales

4. The process and product and its use as an advocacy tool for policy, makers and

professionals in decision making positions.

We hope that the committee find it insightful and we would be more than happy to 

expand or provide more detail on the data and findings if required. 

Best Wishes/Cofion Gorau 

Professor Gareth Stratton 

On behalf of the AHK-Wales 2018 Expert Group 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-18-18 Papur 4 / Paper 4

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 3.3

http://www.activehealthykidswales.com/
http://www.activehealthykidswales.com/
http://www.activehealthykids.org/


www.activehealthykidswales.com @AHK_Wales 

Active Healthy Kids – Wales 2018 Report 

Summary of Grades Assigned to Indicators: 

Physical Activity and Health Behaviour Outcomes  

Overall Physical Activity 
18.4% of children and young people aged 11-16 years met the recommendation of at least 
60 minutes of MVPA every day of the week; 16.8% children and young people aged 11-16 

usually exercise in their free time every day of the week. 
In another survey, 51% of 3-17 year olds were active for at least an hour seven days a week. 

D+ 

Organised Sport Participation 
55% of children and young people aged 11-16 years take part in organised activities outside 

of school/outside of lessons.  

C+ 

Active Play 
41% of children aged 5-17 years reported playing out most days. 

In another survey, 44% of 11-16 year olds exercised in their free time during their summer 
holidays. 

C- 

Active Transportation 
44% primary school children and 33% secondary sch
[...]
rioritisation of local community based interventions is necessary to address barriers 
to playing: safer roads, making the most of community assets-school grounds for play 
and school play time. 

 

11. Physical Fitness: It would appear imperative, that national health surveillance 
includes the objective measurement of physical fitness to enable the monitoring and 
evaluation of the effectiveness of public health interventions. The Swanlinx project 
exemplifies the systematic approach to the large-scale collection of physical fitness 
data that is required and should be supported.    

 

12. Community and Environment:  Little to no up to date evidence was available for this 
indicator. Further data collection, research, and interventions are needed to reduce 
the barriers towards physical activity and play. Improvements in perceived safety, 
access, and facilities may produce improvements in physical activity, outdoor and 
active play, and reductions in sedentary time.  

 

Conclusion: 

The AHK-Wales Expert Group endorses that a concerted effort be made to generate 

nationally representative data on the AHK indicators and to develop effective approaches, 

in the context of a political climate, that seek to increase PA and decrease sedentary 

behaviours at scale. 

 

Pack Page 48

http://www.activehealthykidswales.com/
http://www.activehealthykidswales.com/

	Agenda
	2 Physical activity in children and young people: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, the Cabinet Secretary for Education, and the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport
	Paper 1 - Paper from the Welsh Government

	3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Local Government Association - 4 May 2018
	3.2 Reply from the Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair - 30 May 2018
	3.3 Active Healthy Kids – Wales 2018 Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4826 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Vikki Howells AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM) 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and 

Sport 

Nathan Cook, Welsh Government 

John Pugsley, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


David Rosser, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan AM. Vikki Howells AM attended as a 

substitute. 

2 Physical activity in children and young people: Evidence session with 

the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education, and the Minister for Culture, Tourism and 

Sport  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education, and the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Local Government Association - 4 May 2018  

3.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair to the Welsh Local Government 

Association. 

3.2 Reply from the Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair - 30 May 2018  

3.2a The Committee noted the letter from Welsh Local Government Association to the 

Chair. 

3.3 Active Healthy Kids – Wales 2018 Report  

3.3a The Committee noted the Active Healthy Kids – Wales 2018 report. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 



5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


